

No. 22-36038

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

AMIE DRAMMEH, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., and RAISER LLC,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington
No. 2:21-cv-00202 BJR
Hon. Barbara J. Rothstein

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Tara S. Morrissey
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

Nathaniel P. Garrett
Brittney Lane Kubisch
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
+1.415.626.3939
ngarrett@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. BUSINESSES GENERALLY ARE NOT LIABLE IN TORT FOR THE CRIMINAL ACTS OF THIRD PARTIES.	7
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged an Affirmative Act Creating or Exposing Mr. Ceesay to a Recognizable High Risk of Harm.....	9
B. Merely Offering a Service that Pairs Third Parties Does Not Expose Them to a Recognizable High Degree of Risk of Crime.....	15
C. Imposing Liability on Businesses for Third-Party Crime Based Merely on Heightened Statistical Risk Will Harm the Economy and Poor, Disadvantaged Communities.....	22
II. EVIDENCE THAT UBER TOOK STEPS TO PREVENT FUTURE CARJACKINGS IS INADMISSIBLE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 407.....	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Adgar v. Dinsmore</i> , 2023 WL 3730409 (Wash. Ct. App. May 31, 2023).....	12
<i>Alimenta v. Stauffer</i> , 598 F. Supp. 934 (N.D. Ga. 1984)	31
<i>Bartlett v. Hantover</i> , 513 P.2d 844 (Wash. App. 1973).....	7
<i>Boren v. Worthen Nat’l Bank of Ark.</i> , 921 S.W.2d 934 (Ark. 1996).....	23
<i>Complaint of Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Crill v. WRBF, Inc.</i> , 189 Wash. App. 1052, 2015 WL 5166363 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>Errico v. Southland Corp.</i> , 509 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	19
<i>Fedie v. Travelodge International, Inc.</i> , 782 P.2d 739 (Ariz. App. 1989).....	18
<i>Gauthier v. AMF, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Golden Spread Council, Inc., No. 562 of the Boy Scouts of America v. Akins</i> , 926 S.W.2d 287 (Tex. 1996)	18
<i>Hamilton v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 39 F.4th 575 (9th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Hurley v. Port Blakely Tree Farms L.P.</i> , 332 P.3d 469 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 802 P.2d 1360 (Wash. 1991)	7, 23
<i>Irby v. St. Louis Cnty. Cab Co.</i> , 560 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. App. 1977)	23
<i>James v. Meow Media, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Jupin v. Kask</i> , 849 N.E.2d 829 (Mass. 2006)	17
<i>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	12, 16
<i>Koch v. Lind</i> , 121 Ohio App. 3d 43 (1997)	23
<i>MacDonald v. PKT, Inc.</i> , 28 N.W.2d 33 (Mich. 2001).....	16
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , 344 P.3d 661 Wash. 2015).....	8, 15, 16, 26
<i>McKown v. Simon Property Grp.</i> , No. C08-5754 BHS, 2018 WL 3971960 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 20, 2018)	20
<i>McNeal v. Henry</i> , 266 N.W.2d 469 (Mich. App. 1978).....	23
<i>Newton v. Tinsley</i> , 970 S.W.2d 490 (Tenn. App. 1997).....	18
<i>Ngo v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 97 Wash. App. 1046, 1999 WL 760274 (1999).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 943 P.2d 286 (Wash. 1997)	5, 10, 11, 26
<i>Parrilla v. King Cnty.</i> , 157 P.3d 879 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007)	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Raider v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 975 P.2d 518 (Wash Ct. App. 1999)	13
<i>Readman v. Conway</i> , 126 Mass. 374 (1879)	30
<i>Robb v. City of Seattle</i> , 295 P.3d 212 (Wash. 2013)	9, 14
<i>Rosa v. Taser Int'l, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Sailor v. Ohlde</i> , 430 P.2d 591 (Wash. 1967)	12
<i>Schwartz v. Elerding</i> , 270 P.3d 630 (Wash. App. 2012).....	19
<i>Sourakli v. Kyriakos, Inc.</i> , 182 P.3d 985 (Wash Ct. App. 2008)	10
<i>Specht v. Jensen</i> , 863 F.2d 700 (10th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Spurr v. LaSalle Const. Co.</i> , 385 F.2d 322 (7th Cir. 1967)	30
<i>Stafford v. Church's Fried Chicken, Inc.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 1109 (E.D. Mich. 1986)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tchakounte v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 326727 (D. Md. Feb. 3, 2022)	26
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	29
<i>Tortes v. King Cnty.</i> , 84 P.3d 252 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Manzo-Jurado</i> , 457 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Veridian Credit Union v. Eddie Bauer, LLC</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Vill. of Ashtabula v. Bartram</i> , 1888 WL 262 (Ohio Cir. Ct. Feb. 1, 1888).....	30
<i>Waldon v. Housing Authority</i> , 854 S.W.2d 777 (Ky. App. 1991).....	17
<i>Washburn v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 310 P.3d 1275 (Wash. 2013)	13
<i>Williams v. Cunningham Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 381 (Mich. 1988).....	26

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 407	passim
-------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Kimberly Eberwine, <i>Hindsight Bias and the Subsequent Remedial Measures Rule: Fixing the Feasibility Exception</i> , 55 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 633 (2005).....	32
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Why Americans Use Prepaid Cards: A Survey of Cardholders' Motivations and Views</i> (Feb. 2014)	25
Restatement (Second) Torts § 302A.....	14
Restatement (Second) Torts § 302B.....	passim
Restatement (Second) Torts § 344.....	20
1 Wigmore § 283 (1904)	30
